MIAMIDADE
Memorandum
Date: July 8, 2010

To: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners | aAgenda Item No. 8(P)(1)(G)

From: George M. Burgess
County Manager

Subject: Change Order No. 1 and Final (Retroactive) for Roadway Improvements along NE 15
Avenue, from NE 159 Street to NE 186 Street — Project No. 20060217; Contract No.
20060217, to Williams Paving Company, Inc.

Recommendation

The attached Change Order No. 1 and Final (Retroactive) for a contract between Williams Paving
Company, Inc. and Miami-Dade County has been prepared by the Public Works Department (PWD) and is
recommended for approval.

CHANGE ORDER 1 and Final

NUMBER:

Scope

PROJECT NAME: Roadway Improvements along NE 15 Avenue, from NE 159 Street to
NE 186 Street

PROJECT NO: 20060217

CONTRACT NO: 20060217

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The work under this contract consists of, but is not limited to, performing

roadway improvements along NE 15 Avenue, from NE 159 Street to NE
186 Street. The improvements consist of widening the existing roadway
from two (2) to three (3) lanes, and include bike lanes, sidewalks, and
curb and gutter between NE 161 Street and NE 170 Street and between
NE 183 Street and NE 186 Street. The project also includes a
continuous storm drainage system, pavement markings, signage, traffic
signalization, roadway lighting and a bridge over the Snake Creek

Canal.
PROJECT LOCATION: NE 15 Avenue, from NE 159 Street to NE 186 Street
PRIMARY COMMISSION Various Districts

DISTRICT:



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

APPROVAL PATH:
USING DEPARTMENT:

MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

Board of County Commissioners
Public Works Department

Public Works Department

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

FUNDING SOURCE:

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:

GOB FUNDING:

ARRA FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY
JUSTIFICATION:

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

Road Impact Fees

Not applicable. This Change Order does not increase the contract
amount.

No
No
No

Extend the contract time by 119 non-compensable calendar days.

Not applicable. This Change Order does not increase the contract
amount.

This Change Order extends the contract time by 119 non-compensable
calendar days due to the following:

The Contractor proposed a modification to the original design for the
bridge, from a continuous cast in place concrete slab to simple span
concrete slabs. The Public Works Department (PWD) approved the
proposal as it would improve the long term performance of the bridge.
Significant coordination and additional engineering design were required
to implement such modification. This required a time extension of 71
calendar days.

In an effort to address citizens concerns through the public involvement
process and to provide uninterrupted access to the NE 163 Street Mall
during the 2008 Holiday season, and minimize hardship to the affected
merchants and patrons, PWD directed the Contractor to stop work for
the section of NE 15 Avenue between NE 163 Street and NE 170
Street, requiring a time extension of 48 calendar days.

Additionally, in order to ensure that the prescribed South Florida Water
Management District permit requirements were met, PWD performed a
detailed evaluation of the volume of required dredging, to include

2



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3
surveyed dimensions and methods of sediment removal, resulting in an
additional 29 calendar days added to the contract.
Finally, the Contract was delayed by seven (7) calendar days to account
for the Contractor's work site preparation for Tropical Storm Fay, as well
as additional delays caused by unrelated severe weather conditions.
The project was delayed by a total of 155 calendar days, of which 36
were granted through the contingency time included in the Contract,
netting 119 calendar days requested in this Change Order.
Original Previous This Change Balance
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total After
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Change Order
BASE: $6,917,321.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,917,321.00 $6,917,321.00 $0.00
CONTINGENCY: $691,732.10 $0.00 $0.00 $691,732.10 $690,429.67 $1,302.43
DEDICATED: $224 846.42 $0.00 $0.00 $224.846.42 $224,846.42 $0.00
TOTALS: $7,833,899.52 $0.00 $0.00 $7.833,899.52 $7,832,697.09 $1,302.43
This
Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 365 0 119 484
CONTINGENCY: 36 0 0 36
TOTAL DURATION: 401 0 119 520

INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reason

Cost Duration

County Requested Change $0.00 83
Unforeseen/Unforeseeable Change $0.00 36
$0.00 119

Track Record / Monitor
PERFORMANCE RECORD:

The PWD has reviewed the Office of Capital Improvements (OCI) database
for the contractor's performance and found that it reflects seven (7)
contracts awarded and eight (8) evaluations given with an average rating of
3.0 out of a possible 4.0 points (3.0 is Satisfactory Performance and 4.0 is
Superior Performance).

3



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL
ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-
ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT
TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS
WITH COUNTY IN THE
LAST FIVE YEARS AT TIME
OF AWARD:

SUB CONTRACTORS AND
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-
34 MIAMI DADE COUNTY
CODE):

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED CONTRACT
MEASURES:

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME / PHONE / EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME / PHONE / EMAIL:

Background
BACKGROUND:

Williams Paving Co., Inc.
Jose and Betty Jean Rodriguez
Jose Rodriguez

rsmith@williamspaving.com
11300 NW South River Drive
Medley, Florida 33178

55 years

Nine (9) contracts totaling $32,822,560.26 (as per SBD Firm History
Report).

US Bridge & Dredge, Inc., Pavement Markings, Besco Utilities, US
Precast, Ferguson Enterprise, White Rock Quarries.

ESTIMATED ACHIEVED TO

TYPE GOAL VALUE DATE
CSBE 19.00% $1,455,720.09 $1,252,220.97
CWP 0% N/A N/A
Frank Aira (305) 375-2930 airaf@miamidade.gov

Ruben Arencibia (305) 469-9539 aren@miamidade.gov

This contract’s Notice to Proceed was effective on March 3, 2008, and
the contract duration was 365 calendar days. The original expiration
date was March 3, 2009. A contingency time extension of 36 days was
granted, bringing the revised contract expiration date to April 8, 2009.

This Change Order extends the contract time by one hundred nineteen

(119) calendar days, bringing the final expiration date of this contract to
August 5, 2009.

L,-



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

BUDGET APPROVAL
FUNDS AVAILABLE:

APPROVED AS TO
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CLERK DATE

This project was awarded with a 19.00% CSBE goal of $1,445,720.09.
To date, Community Small Business Enterprises (CSBE) have been
paid $1,252,220.97 or 19.54% of the paid to date amounts. A
Community Workforce Program (CWP) measure did not apply. Williams
Paving Company, Inc. and its subcontractors are in compliance with the
applicable section of the Responsible Wages and Benefits requirements
(see attached SBD Memo).

%JM@M/!@W’/‘ 5/n[ 10

SBM DIRECTOR DATE
-~

\ <L~1 @)«*J/\/ 5/\2/10
COUNTY ATTORNEY DATE
- S-e&8-ro
ASSISTANT COUNIY”™ DATE
MANAGER
DATE



2
/s =
u ¥ Ao
h

£jat!

e

0ADL Caunt

|

v s o

MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorabie Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: July 8, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. (\ SUBJECT: Agenda ltem No. 8(P)(1)(G)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing '

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget

Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required .

Ve



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(P)(1)(G)
Veto 7-8-10

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 AND FINAL
(RETROACTIVE) OF A CONTRACT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY AND WILLIAMS PAVING COMPANY, INC., FOR PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT PROJECT ENTITLED ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS ALONG NE 15 AVENUE FROM NE 159 STREET TO
NE 186 STREET, LOCATED WITHIN VARIOUS COMMISSION
DISTRICTS (PROJECT NO. 20060217), EXTENDING THE CONTRACT
TIME BY 119 CALENDAR DAYS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves
Change Order No. 1 and Final (Retroactive) of a contract between Miami-Dade County and
Williams Paving Company, Inc., for Public Works Department project entitled Roadway
Improvements Along NE 15 Avenue from NE 159 Street to NE 186 Street, located within
various Commission Districts (Project No. 20060217), extending the contract time by 119

calendar days, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof.

’)1—\



Agenda Item No.  8(P)(1)(G)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose "Pepe" Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 8" day
of July, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its adoption
unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an override by this

Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as M
to form and legal sufficiency. ‘

Hugo Benitez



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT MIAMIDADE
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 CONTRACT NO: 20060217 DATE: 5/5/2010

PROJECT TITLE: Roadway improvements along NE 15 Avenue, from NE 159 Street to NE 186 Street
TO CONTRACTOR: Williams Paving Co., Inc. 11300 NW South River Drive Medley, Florida 33178

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work Extend the contract time by 119 non-compensable calendar days.

authorized:

Monetary Justification: Not applicable. This Change Order does not increase the contract amount.

Time Justification: This Change Order extends the contract time by 119 non-compensable calendar days due to the following:

The Contractor proposed a modification to the original design for the bridge, from a continuous cast in place concrete siab
to simple span concrete slabs. The Public Works Department (PWD) approved the proposal as it would improve the long
term performance of the bridge. (Continued below)

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hersby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all liability for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfiliment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT - - - - - o m e e e m e e e e oo oo oo oo oo oo oo e oo $7.833,899.52
COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED---------ooms oo mmmemmm o mmscme e s imm o s o omm s o s o s $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE---- -« - o= mmmm e oo m e oo oo $7.833,899.52
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT - - - - - oo o vmie e omm e vem e oo $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE - - +- - -- - -ccocmmm oo r e e e oo mem oo $7.833,899.52
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE - - - - - -~ - -- s e em oo c e m oo oo e c o emam oo em oo 0%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE -------crmmmmemmcee o im e mm s oo em oo memm oo oo oo 0%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - - - - - -« -=--m-vmvmmmmcmrmm oo oo 365/01/119
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - - - 36/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE - - - - === s e v ammmm o oo o im s mm e oo oo mm oo 520
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: 1 hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and

accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work conlracted
for under benefit of compelitive bidding.

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER Date:

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGER Date:

TO BE FILLED OUT BY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
runpseuocercope CPEGIC |, 3L ¢ G¢C - 2w dD('TV\) L9912 M
s/ N

Date:

CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION:

o Wm Date
Williams Paving Co.. Inc, Contractor _S- S/o

Liberty Mutual Insurance Compan

Surety Surety 5/1/10
Charles D. Nilelsoilf;
Attorney-in-Fact

Title % Date
Reviewed By: Chief, Construction Division, PWD a : S / / C/ 10




Approved By: Assistant Director, PWD
Approved By: Diractor, PWD
Approved By: Director. SBO

Approved By: Diractor, OSBM V)MW/L(W/VM/

Approved By: County Attorney .

Approved By: County Manager

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

| : in
Significant coordination and additional engineering design were required to implement such modification. This required a time extension of 71 calendar days.

In an effort to address citizens concerns through the public involvement process and to provide uninterrupted access to the NE 163 Street Mall during the
2008 Holiday season, and minimize hardship to the affected merchants and patrons, PWD directed the Contractor to stop work for the section of NE 15
Avenue between NE 163 Street and NE 170 Street, requiring a time extension of 48 calendar days.

Additionally, in order to ensure that the prescribed South Florida Water Management District permit requirements were met, PWD performed a detaited
avaluation of the volume of required dredging, to include surveyed dimensions and methods of sediment removal, resulting in an additional 29 calendar days
added to the contract.

Finally, the Contract was delayed by seven (7) calendar days to account for the Contractor's work site preparation for Tropical Storm Fay, as well as
additional delays caused by unrelated severe weather conditions.

The project was delayed by a total of 155 calendar days, of which 36 were granted through the contingency time included in the Contract, netting 119
calendar days requested in this Change Order.

m ification Declarati

A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.



currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. 2732678

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the
extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Liberty Mutual insurance Company (the "Company®), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and
Authorization herelnafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint MARY C. ACEVES, CHARLES J. NIELSON, KRISTI MESSEL,
CHARLES D. NIELSON, DAVID R, HOOVER, ALL OF THE CITY OF MIAMI LAKES, STATE OF FLORIDA'.

, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its
behalt as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding

ONE HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100 peessratsnents DOLLARS ($ 100,000,000.00° ¢+ + ++e2uasrsanst ) gach, including but not limited to
consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the
Department of Transportation, State of Florida, and the execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company
in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIil - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or
the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary 1o act in behalf of the Company to make, exacute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to
the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such
instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as it signed by the president and
attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attomeys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Aricle XIIl, Section 5 of the By-laws, Garnet W. Elliott, an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby
authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver
as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company has been atfixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this _1 2th  dayof

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

oGt o - S2LA

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  ss
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
Onthis_12th day of January ,_2010 . before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W, Ellioll, to me known, and

acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the
above Power of Attomey a M&%ﬁporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.
PAg

to subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsyivania, on the day and year first

IN TESTIMONY WH

above written. e<1< < . .

%\ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

zZ\ 7 Netario! Saal /\Zk/!‘g‘) /! tﬁ(‘

Te:esq: Pastett, Notary Pubhc
Phmtuth Twp, Momgainury County
ty Comirsslon Expires Murch 28, 2013 ﬁotary Public

CERTIFIC ATE Memiver, Pemsytrana Assxaniyr ¢f Nola i
I, the undersigned, Assista rty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby cerlify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct

copy, is in full force and effect o te of thig certificate; and | do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary
specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attomeys-in-fact as provided in Article- XIll, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual insurance Company.

This centificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of
directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of
attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this day of

7

David M. Carey,#&Gsistant Secretary

OFT moe menss hhisnlnann dav

ty of this Power of Attorney cail

A rAR AARA AAAA L cbccmnon NN e mcncl ADN cmen B

To confirm the validi




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: May 4, 2010

To: Esther Calas, Director
Public Works Department

From: Penelope Townsley, Direc
Department of Smail Business Devglopment

Subject: Project No. 20060217, Change Order No. 1

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Small Business Development (SBD) for
compliance with the following sections of the Code of Miami-Dade County - §10-33.02, Community
Small Business Enterprise (CSBE) Program and §2-11.16, Responsible Wages and Benefits. This
project was awarded to Williams Paving Company, Inc. in the amount of $7,833,899.52 on January 10,
2008 with a 19% CSBE goal valued at $1,445,720.09 (base plus contingency). This change order is to
extend the contract time by 119 non compensable calendar days and does not increase the contract
value.

As reported on the last MUR, the prime has been paid $6,407,328.92 and paid their CSBEs
$1,252,220.97 which exceeds the required 19% CSBE goal. Williams Paving Company, Inc. and its
subcontractors are in compliance with the applicable Code requirements. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at 305-375-3134 if you need additional information.

c Alice Hidalgo-Gato, CMC Division Director, SBD

Veronica Clark, Assistant to the Director, SBD
Patrice King, Administrative Officer, SBD

T-\CCDiv\0 0 MYRTLE\EMORANDA FOR CSBE PROJECTS 20060217 Memo CO#1 5-3-2010



3701208080

| JOA

0102 ‘8Z ludy ‘Aepsaupap

| abed UONEBULIOJUI JUBLIND 03I 10U ABW UMOYS sjuawied JoueRsIg
sjoeJju02 palidxa 10 PesOd SAedpU| =
0¥'622'600'¥S
(91 D1S) INNIAV GNZSE MS OL LENOD H18S I MS WOMS 133Y1S HI9S MS
0v'6£2'600'v$ 9002/0Z/60 %0Z 38S0 W09 Md 1 65¢0500C ~ .
00°000'00€'ES
1S ¥51 MN OL 1S 8€1 MN WOX4 ‘3AV /6 MN 40 NOILONYLSNOD HO4
HVITVIH ® ALNNOD 3aV0 INVIW N33ML38 ANSNITHOV NOILYIDILHEVY INIOF 3
00'000'00€°€$ 9002Z/8L/20 FUNSYIW ON Md 9 60€09002
00°000'0€9°'€S
00'000°0EES 60-€0-AON 1 # 19ps0 8bueyd
13341S
HLPSL MN OL 13391S H18EL MN WOXd 3NNIAY HLZ6 MN HY3TVIH 40 ALID 3HL
ANV ALNNOD 3AVA-INVIN N33mL38 (vdr) INIW3IIHOV NOLLVdIOILYVd INIOF
00'000'00€°€$ 900Z/81/L0 3YNSY3IW ON Md 3 (26902002) 10'600Z-VdIFHD »
08°'688'6LL'VS
(91 DI1S) 13341S H16¥L 3N OL 133H1S HLZ94 3N WOUS JNN3AV H1ZL 3N
08'688°6L1°P$ 9002/10/€0 %22 395D V0O Md 3 (62€129) L1€0¥00C =
Y9 LLp'TEL'ES
000% skep /81 60-S0-AVIN 4 # 19pJ0 8bueud
00°968'€S$ 10-92-NvVT l # Japio abueyd
(9} DIS) QUYAITINOS WID01-VdO 1L 133518 HI6L L MN WOXH INNIAV H1LL MN
$9'195'829'¢€$ S00Z/51/40 %92 38S0 V09O Md ! (80€129) 8LE0PO0Z -
INNOWY 21va STUNSVYIN ‘1430 LOVHINOD # LO3roud

SIWIRId

QIVMY QAIVMY

8Liee 14 ‘Koipow
1 J9ARY UINOS MN 00}
"ONI ‘00 ONIAVd SWYITIM

0102/82/¥0 01 S002/82/¥0 :woid

yoday Aiojsiy uuiy

yuswidojaasQ ssauisng |lews Jo Juswyedaq
ALNNOD 3ava INVIN

‘INVN Walld

ININGOIIAN SSINISNE
40 INIWL¥YC3D

asd



0102 ‘82 |udy ‘Aepsaupam

} BA
_ Z abed UORBULIOJUT JUBLIND 109(32J Jou AW UMOYS sjuawied JBwiepstg
3701208080 syoeuoD paldxa Jo paso Saledpu| ~
0003
(91 219)
HY3VIR 40 ALID “GNNIAY H1Z0L MN OL SZ-| WOH3 133YLS HLBEL MN HOJ Vdf’
0008 0102122120 %9 3gSD W09 Md L (0££02002) L690£002
ZS'668'EE8' LS
(9t DI1S) 1334LS H1981 3N OL 133ULS HLEGL IN WOUL INNIAV H1G6L 3N
25°668'€£8'L$ 800Z/04/10 %61 3880 VOO Mmd 1 2120900Z -
06'G82'P/6°CS
(91 D1S) 133HLS ONZZ MS OL 13341S H188 WOMS 3NN3AV HLLEL MS
06'S82'7L6'ES 1002/92/10 %81 3880 W09 Md 1 §Z00900Z *
00'982'222'2%
(91 21S) INIWJOT3A3A
SONIANY VHALNIAY 3HL 40 3NIT ALYIJONd FHL SO SNNINEIL NHILS3IM IHL
01 G¥YAIINOA INAVISIE WON IAINA SNIGHVO INVIN 'VHNINIAV 4O ALID
00'982'222°28 9002/0€/L 1 %0 385D IUNSVIN ON Md ! ZEEOYOOZ +
ANNOWY iva STUNSVIN 1430 LOVMINOD # 103roNd !
QRIVMY QUYMY
8.1£¢ 14 ‘A3|pa
2Q JoAY Yinog MN 00€L L
SINWIbd *9NI ‘09 ONIAVd SWVITIIM :3WVN WIS
01L02/82/¥0 0L S00¢/8¢/¥0 -wold
ININE0TIAIC SSINISNE

juswdojeaaq ssauisng |lews Jo juswpedaqg

yoday AuojsiH uuly

40 LNIWL¥Vd43Id

asa

A INNOD 3ava INVIN



0107 ‘8Z Judy ‘Aepsaupam

} “I8A
€ abed UONEWLIOJUI JUB.LIND D3|J3) JoU Aew umoys sjuswAied JswiepsIq

3701205080

S}oRIUO? palidxe JO pasolo Sajedipuy| -

LA
97095'728'2E$
00'958'€8E$ 998 Aq paacuddy suapip abueyd [ejoL
9Z'v0L'8EY'TES unowy pJemy [ej0]
INNONY 3lva SRINSYIN ‘1430 1OVHINGD # 103rodd

RIVMYV QIVMY

S3IWRId
0102/82/¥0 0L S002/8Z/¥0 ‘wod

Hoday AuoisiH uuiy
juswdojaaaq ssauisng jlews Jo uswpedaq
AINNOD 3AvA INYIN

© sLige 14 AoPON
101 JoARd LANOS MN 00EL}

"ONI ‘00 ONIAVd SWVITIIM SANVN Wiid

INIGOTIAI0 SSINKSNA
40 LIN3W1HVd3d

asd



Find Contracts With Search String ==> ]

i

[ GotoBottom

N4

4

All Contracts for FEIN 590895890
Williams Paving Co., Inc.

Location /

DST DPT Type Contract Name Contractor
2 PW CON 20040317 NE 12th Avenue From NE 149th Williams Paving Co.,
Street to NE 167th Inc.
2 PW CON 20040318 NW 17th Avenue from NW 119th Williams Paving Co.,
Street to Opa Locka Inc.
11 PW CON 20050259 Roadway Improvements to SW 56th  Williams Paving Co.,
Street (Miller D Inc.
- 30 PW CON 20060025 Roadway Improvements to SW Williams Paving Co.,
137th Avenue from SW Inc.
30 PW CON 20060217 Roadway Improvements along NE  Williams Paving Co.,
15 Avenue, from NE Inc.
0 DE CON 629015 Multiple Award Indefinite Quantity Williams Paving Co.,
Contract for inc.
9 CD CON CDQNIP2 South Moton Street Improvements ~ Williams Paving Co.
Inc.
Totals:

* Yellow Status=Inactive Contract

Estimated
Completion
Date
7/17/2007

3/21/2007

2/2/2008
6/10/2008
3/3/2009
3/3/2005

8/7/2003

,a/;ﬁs OFFICE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
! _——]O CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS INFORMATION SYSTEM
Friday, April 30, 2010

Last %
Total Status Complete /
Award Date Status *
$3,617,764 8/22/2008 100% /

Closed
$3,292,329 10/31/2008 100% ! Work
Complete:
Pending
Change
$3,565,754 10/31/2008 100% /
Closed
$3,474,669 10/31/2008 100% /
Closed
$6,917,321 1/7/2010  100% /
Complete
$7.545,455 3/3/2005 100%/
Complete
$319.694 1/29/2007 100%/
Complete

$28,732,986

Contracts Status View [ Exit | [ Projects

] FGotoTop ]




STRATEGIC AREA: Transportation s+ EFUNDED PROJECTS *******
DEPARTMENT: Public Works {dollars in thousands)
WIDEN NE 15 AVENUE FROM NE 159 STREET TO NE 163 STREET AND NE 170 STREET TO MIAMI GARDENS DRIVE PROJECT # 6030511

DESCRIPTION: Construct intersection improvements and widen from two fanes to three lanes on 0.4 miles of roadway
LOCATION: NE 15 Ave from NE 159 Stto NE 163 St

North Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 2,4
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED: 2, 4
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200810  2010-11 201942 201213 201344 FUTURE  TOTAL
Road Impact Fees 6194 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6194
TOTAL REVENUE: 6,194 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910 201011 201112 2012413 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 361 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 361
Construction 2,810 2.280 743 0 0 0 0 0 5833
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 317 2,280 743 ) 0 0 0 0 6194
WIDEN NE 15 AVENUE FROM NE 163 STREET TO NE 170 STREET PROJECT # 6031851

DESCRIPTION: Widen road from two to four lanes on one mile of roadway
LOCATION: NE 15 Ave from NE 163 Stto NE 170 St

North Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 4
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED: 4
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-00 200910 201011 201112 201243 201314 FUTURE  TOTAL
Road Impact Fees 1,641 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,641
TOTAL REVENUE: 1,641 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,681
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-09 200910  2010-11 201142 201213 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Construction 950 630 61 0 0 0 0 0 1,641
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 950 630 61 0 ) 0 0 0 1,641
WIDEN NE 2 AVENUE FROM NE 81 STREET TO NE 105 STREET (LITTLE RIVER CANAL) PROJECT # 6050471

DESCRIPTION: Reconstruct four lanes on 1.5 miles of roadway
LOCATION: NE 2 Ave from NE 91 St to NE 105 St

Miami Shores DISTRICT LOCATED: 3

ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED: 3
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR  2008-08 200910  2010-11 201112 201213  2013-14 FUTURE  TOTAL
Road Impact Fees 4200 4114 0 0 0 0 0 0 8314
TOTAL REVENUE: 4,200 4114 ) 0 0 0 ) 0 8314
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200809 200940  2010-11 201412 201213 201314 FUTURE TOTAL
Construction 4,200 4114 0 0 0 0 0 0 8314
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 4,200 4114 0 0 0 0 ) 0 8314

19



Dept. of Business Development
Project Worksheet

RERL
DEPARTM,

AENT OF
WURNEGES DEVELOFTAeNT

Project/Contract Title: NE 1571 AVENUE FROM NF. 159TH STREET TO NE 186TH STREET (SIC 16} RC Date:  04/04/2007

Project/Contract No: 20060217 Funding Source: Ttem No: 3-03
Depar-iment: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ROAD IMPACT FEES (RIF)

Estim ated Cost of Project/Bid: S8.167.930.00 Resubmittal Data(s): 03692000

Description of Projc(t![ﬂd: TIHS PROJECT CONSISTS OF IMPROVEMENTS 7O NE 1STH AVENUE FROM NE (3911 STREET YO N 1867H STRUET THE
' IMPROVEMENTS TO THIS VICINITY CONSIST OF WIDENING THE EXISTING ROADWAY FROM 2 TO 3 LANES;
INCLUDING BIKE LANES, SIDFWALKS, CURD AND GUTTER BETWEEN NE 161§T STREEY AND NE 170TH STREET AND
BETWEEN NE 1RIRD STREEY AND NE 157 H STREET, STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM, PAVEMPENT MARKING AND
SIGNAGHE TRAFFIC SIGNALIZA TION, ROADWAY { GHYING AND A HRIDGE WIDENING OVER SRAKE CREGK CANAL

',..,[ﬁ"';);?:j B
1.

A

Fifaa B NS B AT U T AT SRR R ST 0
, Measure Program Goal Percent
Do coeew Gowoo oo csBE L 18s%

IR D T e o R B T T R e
" This project is being resubmitied beeause the cost estimate increased (rom $7.1 $4.722 10 $8,167.930 and 11 was not advertised within
180 days.

SN

i Ananalysis of the fclors contained in Section VI C of Administrative Order 3-22 indicate that & CSBE goal 1s appropriate iu tie trades
! of signalization (Electrical Contractors). pavement marking and signage (Painting and Wall Covering Contractors), and concrete.

¢ CWP Not Applicuble: Not in DT A

ARG R ;

' Subtrade Cat. Estimated Vajue  to Bise Bid Availability |
i Concrete Contractors CSBE $313,648.51 3.84% 24
; Painting and Wall Covering Contractors CSBE $107,816.68 1.32% a
. Electrical Contractors CSBE $1,092,869.03 13.38% 4
Tol. sisu4aM2 s
Living Wages: YES ._ NO : {lighway: YES [:i-. NO --.,..; Heavy Construction: YES L_.m NO '—5(:

Responsible Wages: YES * X | NO ] Building: YES | | No X

Ordinumce 90-143 i applicable to all construcuon projects over S100,/00 that do sot utilize Foderal Funds
I i ATy o £ v e ypmon
t L TR R AN R T Y T o U
i NIRRT AT ST

{ Tier 1 Set Aslde

Set Astde e vl 1 Level2 Level 3
" Trade Set Aside mee) . __ Goal _l_qm___ Bid Preference . e i
, No Messug i mineen e Deferved o Selection Factor . _ !

; o 4/4/% 2
: Ry - . 1
;‘ Chaimperon, Review Committ ate County Mansger Date !
DBRROE] v. X081019



o

Dept. of Business Development ¥ 3

s Project W, .

REPARTMENT OF vject Worksheet
Project/Contraet Title: NE I5TH AVENUE-FROM NE [S9TH STREET TO NE 186TH STREET (SIC 16) RC Date:  08/99720
broject/Coatract Ne: 20060217 Feuding Sourec: Ttem: Not 303
Departiment: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ROAD IMPACT FEES (RIF) .
Estloaa ted Cost of Project/Tids $7.184,732.00 Rosutuniual Date(s):

Deseription of Projee/Bid:  TUISPROVECT CONSISTS OF IMPROVEMENTS. TU NE 15TH AVENUE FROSE NE § S9TH STRERT TONE 108TH STRERT. THE
WMPROVEMENTS TO THIS VICINITY CONSIST OF WIDERING THE EXISTING KOAD®AY PROM 2 TO 3 LANES::
INCLUDING BIKE LANES, $DEWALKS, CURT AMD GUYTER BETWEEN XE 16ST STHEET AND NE 12671 STREEY AKD
BETWELON NE 1BIRD STREET AND NE [56TH STREET, STORM DRAIXAGH SYSTEM, PAVEMENT MARKING AND
HGNAGE, TRAFFC SIGNALIZATION, ROADWAY LIGHTING AND A BRIDGE WEDENING OVER SNAKE CRERK CANAL.

; Ra SR :.3 L& 3 LSl Wt e i
A analysis ol tha factors cantained in Séctioa VI Cof Administrative Order 3-22 indicats thaf a CSBE goal is sppropriaste in the trades
. of signatization (Electrical Contractors), pavement markiog and signage (Peinting and Wal} Covering Contracaars), and odncrete.

* € WP Not Applicable: Not in DTA

RS

. BE 527661180 188% BT
| Paisiting xnd Wall Cowvering Conteaciors CSBE $119,265.39 166% 41
: Rtevtrical Contraitors CSBE $974,243.30 13:36% 4
L - e -t e eaae e N e o AR < 1 St b S T mes e e o L etaet a e erecs e oy £l e stavhaad i aabm . Samer - e P s et 9 L e e {

Tl SI3NI%40 B |
Living Wages: YSS{ | W {X] Uighway: YES [X} NO.[ | moany Construction: ves ] wo{x]
Bespamsible Wages: YES [ X} NO{ ) Rudwg: vES [ ] w0 [X ]
Orsknaince 90-£43 ks opplicably to all consiruetion projects over $100400 il do not yillisa el Fungs

ot h 1 e

pYTTEon e D .0 v
v f. .3‘33 ¥, 63 ...-L.,u $Y7%

Sk o mapeme L e

e e e i e EA e vt e




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSION AUDITOR

Legislative Notes

Agenda Item: 8(P)1(G), 8(P)1(H), 8(P)1(J)

File Number: 101390, 101380, 101351
Committee(s)
of Reference: Board of County Commissioners

Date of Analysis: June 24, 2010

Type of Item: Contract Award Recommendations and Change Order
Summary
BCC Items 8(P)1(G) 8(P)1(H) 8(P)1(})
Project No. 20060217 CICC 7360-0/08 CICC 7360-0/08
RPQ No. RPQ No.
20090095 20100387
Williams Paving Kailas Corp. H & R Paving, Inc.
Vendor Company, Inc.
Contract Award $7,833,899.52 $1,489,485.20 $1,000,000
Amount Approved Recommended Recommended
Change Order | Contract Not Not
Request extension of 119 Applicable Applicable
calendar days
Open None None None
Violations
Make-Up Plan Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

Budget Construction Co, inc. Make-Up Plan

On July 31, 2009, SBD staff approved a make-up plan for Budget Construction Company, Inc. (Budget)
valued at $349,225" under a separate Public Works contract (Project No. 20090106). The make-up plan
was presented at the October 14, 2009 Transit, Infrastructure & Roads Committee (TIRC). At that time,
Budget’s violation report showed two (2) open violations for failure to meet CSBE subcontractor goals on
two (2) Miami-Dade Park and Recreation Department projects.

e The TIRC committee members tabled the item on October 14, 2009 based on concerns over
Budget’s compliance with the CSBE requirements. The make-up plan would have reduced
Budget’s overall make-up total from $993,891 to $644,666.

On November 4, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC), through Resolution 1295-09,
approved Change Order No. 1 and Final between Budget and Miami-Dade County for needed additional
work totaling $65,560 located at East Dixie highway from N.E. 93 Street and N.E. 103 Street, Miami

! SBD provided the date and amount to the Office of the Commission Auditor.

20



Shores Village, Florida. The two (2) open violations mentioned above for failure to meet CSBE
subcontractor goals on two (2) Miami-Dade Park and Recreation Department projects remained.

Recalculation of Make-Up Plan Requested by Budget

According to SBD staff, the SBD revisited the September 7, 2007, Notice of Violation (40070103006)
reviewing additional information submitted by Budget and subsequent information requested from the
Parks and Recreation Department. The deficit was recalculated based on the final paid amount reported
by the Parks and Recreation Department of $1,646,173.60 less $43,588.40 (for permit costs of
$11,040.53 and a contingency item valued at $32,547.87). The revised goal requirement was $432,698
in which $58,412 was achieved. Budget’s revised CSBE deficit on this project is $374,286.00 and the
revised make-up is $748,572.01.

e Budget’'s original make-up amount was $993,891.40 ($823,316.00 (40070103006) +
$170,575.40 (400701-05-004)), and now is $919,147.41 ($748,572.01 + $170,575.40), a
difference of $74,743.99.

Background and Relevant Information
Currently under § 10-33.02 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, a contractor who is awarded a County

contract, determined to be appropriate for CSBE participation, is required to fulfill CSBE goals as
established by the County. Failure to achieve the CSBE participation goals may subject the contractor to
a variety of sanctions including suspension, work stoppage, termination/cancellation of the contract,
and debarment.

In addition, the existing Code states that contractors who fail to fulfill the participation goal may also be
ineligible to receive future contracts unless they agree to make up the deficit by having the CSBE

perform equal to double the dollar value of the deficiency (the Make-up Goal).

Legislative History

On June 2, 2009, BCC, through Ordinance 09-41%, approved additional parameters for future contracts
and the applied penalties for failing to meet an established CSBE goal. Also, failure to include the
required Schedule of Intent Affidavit for any future contracts will result in the submittal of a bid or a
proposal being deemed nonresponsive.

2 Contract language will provide that in order to be eligible for future county contracts, a contractor who
fails to meet an established CSBE goal will submit a CSBE Make-up Plan for the approval of the Director.
A Make-up Plan and a corresponding Schedule of Intent Affidavit must be submitted as part of any bid
or proposal submitted for future contracts at the time of bid or proposal submittal.

Any contractor subject to an approved Make-up Plan that fails to comply with any of the material terms
of that Make-up plan, without good cause, will be subject to an automatic suspension from bidding
and/or otherwise participating on County contracts as a prime or subcontractor for a six {6) month
period. A contractor that fails to comply with any of the material terms of a second Make-up plan,
without good cause, will be subject to an automatic suspension from bidding and/or otherwise
participating on County contracts as a prime or subcontractor for a one (1) year period.

2l



e At the June 2, 2009, BCC meeting, concerns were raised that firms could continue to violate the
CSBE policies and accept another County contract if they agree to an approved make-up plan.

The violations by Budget occurred before the additional parameters above were approved. However,
if Budget incurred new violations, the penalties approved would be imposed.

Prepared by: Michael Amador-Gil & Jason T. Smith

2>



